THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY CITY COUNCIL.

AN ORDINANCE

APPROVING REVISIONS TO THE BYLAWS OF THE CITY/COUNTY JOINT COMMISSION ON ELDERLY AFFAIRS.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, the City/County Joint Commission on Elderly Affairs (hereinafter referred to as "Commission") was formed in 2002 by the City of San Antonio and Bexar County and is charged with serving in an advisory capacity on issues related to seniors, advocating for seniors in the community, and serving as a clearinghouse for information on elderly issues, programs and services; and

WHEREAS, the Commission is comprised of 11 City appointees (one from each council district and the Mayor) and 5 Bexar County appointees (one from each county precinct and the County Judge), and the Executive Director of the Alamo Area Council of Governments (AACOG) serves in an ex-officio capacity; and

WHEREAS, the Commission previously amended its bylaws on July 21, 2005; September 4, 2008; and August 16, 2012; and approved the current proposed amendments at its most recent meeting on September 8, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio desires to approve the proposed amended bylaws effective upon approval by the Bexar County Commissioners Court; **NOW THEREFORE**:

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The proposed amended bylaws of the City/County Joint Commission on Elderly Affairs, which are attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Attachment I**, are hereby approved effective upon the date of approval by the Bexar County Commissioners Court. A copy of the Bylaws showing the revisions to the prior version are also attached hereto and incorporated herein as **Attachment II**.

SS/v	V	
xx/x	x/xx	
Item	#15-	-5569

SECTION 2. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this da	y of
	M A Y O R Ivy R. Taylor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney